

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
	30.04.2026		<p><u>42(23). WPIL No.159/2025</u> <u>42(24). WPIL No.164/2025</u> <u>42(30). WPMB No.1062/2025</u></p> <p><u>Hon'ble Manoj Kumar Gupta, C. J.</u> <u>Hon'ble Subhash Upadhyay, J.</u></p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Mr. Navneet Kaushik, learned counsel for the petitioners. 2. Mr. J.C. Pandey, learned Standing Counsel with Mr. M.S. Bisht, learned Brief Holder for the State. 3. Mr. Manoj Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for the Union of India. 4. Mr. Sandeep Kothari, learned counsel for Uttarkhand Ayurveda University. 5. Mr. Ramji Srivastava, learned counsel for National Commission for Indian System of Medicine. 6. The present writ petitions relate to students who were admitted to BAMS Course in different institutions in the academic year 2018-19. This Court, vide its order dated 26.02.2020 in WPMS No.2911/2018, filed by an association of private unaided educational institutions in Uttarakhand in the name of Association of Combined Entrance Examination, permitted the University to consider the case of 474 students of the said academic year for enrollment, subject to payment of ₹ 50.00 lakhs as penalty by the petitioner association. 7. It is stated by learned counsel for the petitioners that the association had duly complied

with the said condition and had deposited ₹ 50.00 lakhs with the respondent University. In the aforesaid backdrop, it is urged that the students who have been admitted are entitled to appear in the examination and their result be declared but time and again the University is creating hindrance in the same.

8. Mr. Sandeep Kothari, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent university does not dispute that ₹ 50.00 lakhs was deposited by the association with the University in terms of order dated 26.02.2020 in WPMS No.2911/2018. He, however, submits that the petitioners are not amongst the 474 students, who were permitted to be enrolled by this Court. He states that he will provide list of 474 students, who were permitted to be enrolled, to learned counsel for the petitioners within two days.

9. Accordingly, he is permitted to provide the list to learned counsel for the petitioners, so that they may complete their instructions on the said aspect.

10. Let these petitions be delinked from the bunch and be listed separately on 07.05.2026.

(Subhash Upadhyay, J.)

30.04.2026

(Manoj Kumar Gupta, C.J.)

30.04.2026